
ES-401  Written Examination Review Worksheet Form ES-401-9 
 
Facility: Byron  Exam Date: January 2019 

 

Refer to Section D of ES-401 and Appendix B for additional information regarding each of the following concepts. 

1.  Enter the level of knowledge (LOK) of each question as either (F)undamental or (H)igher cognitive level. 

2.  Enter the level of difficulty (LOD) of each question using a 1 (easy) to 5 (difficult); questions with a difficulty between 2 and 4 are acceptable. 

3.  Check the appropriate box if a psychometric flaw is identified: 
• “Stem Focus”:  The stem lacks sufficient focus to elicit the correct answer (e.g., unclear intent, more information is needed, or too much needless information). 
• “Cues”:  The stem or distractors contain cues (i.e., clues, specific determiners, phrasing, length). 
• “T/F”:  The answer choices are a collection of unrelated true/false statements. 
• “Cred. Dist>”:  The distractors are not credible; single implausible distractors should be repaired, more than one is unacceptable. 
• “Partial”:  One or more distractors are partially correct (e.g., if the applicant can make unstated assumptions that are not contradicted by stem). 

4. Check the appropriate box if a job content error is identified: 
• “Job Link”:  The question is not linked to the job requirements (i.e., the question has a valid K/A but, as written, is not operational in content). 
• “Minutia”:  The question requires the recall of knowledge that is too specific for the closed-reference test mode (i.e., it is not required to be known from memory). 
• “#/Units”:  The question contains data with an unrealistic level of accuracy or inconsistent units (e.g., panel meter in percent with question in gallons). 
• “Backward”:  The question requires reverse logic or application compared to the job requirements. 

5. Check questions that are sampled for conformance with the approved K/A and those that are designated “SRO-only.” (K/A and license-level mismatches are unacceptable). 

6. Enter question source: (B)ank, (M)odified, or (N)ew.  Verify that (M)odified questions meet criteria of ES-401 Section D.2.f. 

7. Based on the reviewer’s judgment, is the question, as written, (U)nsatisfactory (requiring repair or replacement), in need of (E)ditorial enhancement, or (S)atisfactory? 

8. At a minimum, explain any “U” status ratings (e.g., how the Appendix B psychometric attributes are not being met). 
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Q# 
1. 

LOK 
(F/H) 

2. 
LOD 
(1-5) 

3. Psychometric Flaws 4. Job Content Flaws 5. Other 6. 
 

B/M/N  

7. 
 

U/E/S 

8. 
 

Explanation Stem 
Focus 

Cues T/F Cred. 
Dist. 

Partial Job-
Link 

Minutia #/ 
units 

Back-
ward 

Q= 
K/A 

SRO 
Only 

1 H 2            B S 2003 Beaver Valley NRC Exam  

2 F 2            N S 2X2, 

3 
F 
H 

2 X           B U 

2011 Kewaunee NRC Exam 
NRC:  The stem contains insufficient information to pick the correct answer.  Note -
the original Kewaunee question this was developed from contained additional 
relevant plant conditions.  Also, this question will end up as LOK = H with all required 
data included. 
Response:   
1.) Updated question to add more detail similar to the Kewaunee exam. 
2.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Returned to originally submitted question as discussed instead of 
updating per recommendations due to the extra information not being 
needed.   

b. Maintained as Low Cog. 

  



ES-401 2 Form ES-401-9 
 
Facility: Byron  Exam Date: January 2019 

 

 Page 2 of 19  
 

4 F 2            B E 

2013 Byron ILE (& 2017 Byron Cert Exam) 
NRC:  Overlap with question 35, requires specific RCP bearing temperature limit 
knowledge. For consistency, column 3 should read “Highest RCP Seal Outlet Temp” 
to match 1BOA PRI-6 wording. “Unit 1” in the bulleted stem is not necessary since it’s 
given in above in the stem of the question. 
Response:   
1.) Updated wording per recommendation 
2.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Analyzed for overlap with Q35.   
i. Determined that no overlap exists due to NO single 

misconception of RCP bearing temperature setpoints will 
cause the candidate to miss both questions.   

ii. It was determined that neither question will assist the 
candidate in answering the other question 

iii. The questions are testing different required pieces of 
knowledge. 

5 H 2            B S 2X2, 2013 Sequoyah NRC Exam  

6 H 3            B E 

2014 Braidwood ILE 
NRC:  In stem, provide indicator EPN, for example: “2PI-CCXXX, CC pump discharge 
pressure, at 2PM06J…” 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation 
2.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

7 H 2    X        N E 

NRC:  Due to SLOWLY changing conditions, distractor A is too extreme and easily 
discarded.  Also, 1) Add “power” to “Unit 1 is at 10%” 
2) Consider changing the power level in the stem to something > the P-7 setpoint 
(13%, for example), since this is a distractor and not testing the ESFAS interlocks 
(this interlock is asked in Q57) 
3) Consider changing / bolding “With NO operator action…” 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Discussed plausibility of distractor ‘A’.  Distractor ‘A’ is plausible 
because the candidate must analyze each condition.  If it is 
determined that the other 3 choices will not occur, then the Reactor 
will trip.  NRC agreed to maintain distractor as is. 

b. Added ‘power’ to the first line as recommended. 
c. Updated to 13% per recommendation 
d. Bolded the word ‘NO’ per recommendation. 

2.) Added “PZR PORV” after 1RY455A for consistency. 
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8 H 3            M E 

PROVIDED REFERENCE  
NRC:  Reactor is misspelled (“RECTOR”) in the procedure title.  Also, the pedigree is not 
aligned with the answers provided (“This results in RCS pressure needing to be 
between 425” - 450 psig - 600 vs. 450 psig). 
Response:   
1.) Updated grammar issues per recommendation. 
2.) Updated pedigree per recommendation. 
3.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

9 H 2            N S   

10 H 3            B S PROVIDED REFERENCE, 2X2, Cert Exam 2017   
1.) Added “power” after power level for consistency throughout exam. 

11 F 2            B E 

2015 Point Beach NRC Exam 
NRC: Question could be simplified by stating: “During a Loss of Offsite Power, the 
purpose of the EFS Load Sequencer is to ensure all ESF loads are started within the 
bounds of the accident analysis and to prevent…” ALSO - GENERIC COMMENT– 
pedigree LOD = 0 (?) for many questions. 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation 
2.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

12 H 3            N S  

13 H 2 X           N U 

NRC: The information in the stem could IMPLY that the battery is depleting but this is 
not certain because no trend information is given.  The applicant must assume a 
trend from the given state to arrive at the correct response.  Also, is the annunciator 
response required to be known from memory?  Finally, Choice 1 is a weak distractor.  
A more plausible distractor would be “Ability to start the 1A MFP remotely will be lost”                                                                            
Response:   
1.) Updated question to add a trend to make it more clear that the battery was 

discharging. 
2.) NRC reviewed updates during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Agreed to maintaining distractor as is due to test the candidate on the 
differences between 125VDC and 250VDC. 

14 H 3            B E 

2014 Callaway NRC Exam  
NRC:  Picture of the pump control switches needs to be of improved clarity. 
Response:   
1.) NRC discussed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Determined rearranging pictures would approve clarity.  Updated per 
recommendations. 
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15 F 3            N 
E 
U 

NRC:  Provide a given power level in the stem, i.e. “Unit 1 was at 100% when a 
complete loss of IA occurred.”  Overlap with Q#90. 
Response:   
1.) Updated stem per recommendation. 
2.) Discussed overlap with NRC during onsite validation during the week of 

12/10/18. 
a. Rewrote question to remove overlap concerns with Q90. 

16 H 2            N S 2X2 

17 F 2    X       X N 
U 
E 

FREE SAMPLE 
NRC. K/A does not match question as no transient condition and no actual plant 
operating characteristics are discussed which would result from a LOCA outside 
containment in the question stem. Also, distractor D is not credible as EOP 3 SGTR 
exists as a primary response EOP and therefore, it is not credible that an applicant 
would assess that a SGTR would be treated as a LOCA outside containment and 
enter BCA-1.2.                                                                          
Response:  Question was replaced 
NRC. Replacement question is SAT. 

18 H 3    X        B E 

2013 CPNPP ILE 
NRC:  Distractor C is not plausible - there is no procedure guidance in BCA-1.1 or 
BCA-1.2 to dump the AB sumps to the RWST (only contacting the TSC for guidance 
on filling RWST from containment sump via CS pump). 
Response:   
1.) Updated distractor to transferring water from the HUT. 

a. Verified new distractor with NRC during onsite validation week of 
12/10/18. 

19 F 3            M E 

2010 Beaver Valley ILE 
NRC:  Enhance pedigree by specifically defining “Tave Reduction” – is this a well 
understood term (with a training objective, etc.)? 
Response:   
1.) Updated pedigree per recommendation. 
2.) Confirmed changes during NRC onsite validations week of 12/10/18 

a. Changed question from “Initial RCS Tave reduction” to “Initial 
reduction in RCS Tave” to improve clarity. 

20 H 3    X        N E 

NRC:  1) Include 1BGP 100-2 in the question references. 
2) answer B should include “immediately” prior to “stop all positive reactivity…” as to 
match procedural / TS language. 
Response:   
1.) Updated list of references per recommendation. 
2.) Updated answer ‘B’ and distractor ‘C’ to include the word “immediately” 
3.) Confirmed changes during NCR onsite validations week of 12/10/18 
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21 H 3     X       B E 

Surry Retake 50-280 ILE 
NRC: Distractor D could be considered a correct answer if the MSL break is outside 
containment in the MSL tunnel; in which case the 1AR021J would already be in high 
alarm on the RMS due to heat. Eliminate any confusion by specifying the MSL break 
is inside containment. 
Response:   
1.) Updated question with specific location per recommendation. 
2.) Confirmed changes during NRC onsite validation week of 12/10/18. 

22 F 2            
B 
N 

S 

NRC:  Question was considered a bank question; however, the original question 
addresses a high rad condition on 1PR08J, SG blowdown and question 22 addresses 
a high rad condition on 1PR01J, release tank monitor.  Consider this a new question 
and modify the pedigree accordingly.                                                                        
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation 
2.) Confirmed changes during NRC onsite validation week of 12/10/18. 

23 H 3            B E 

2X2, 2010 Byron ILE 
NRC:  Clarify conditions of the first three bullets of the question (as the bank question 
did, by stating whether the alarms are: Sounding, LIT or NOT LIT) 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation 
2.) Confirmed changes during NRC onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Removed “sounding” from the alarm. 

24 H 3            N E 

NRC:  Match the language in distractors A and C: (handwheels vs local handwheels).  
Match punctuation in all distractors (…” B train AFW, S/G Feed Control Valves,” …).  
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

25 H 2            N S FREE SAMPLE  

26 F 2            B S 2016 Callaway ILE  
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27 H 3       X     N U 

NRC: Requires procedure knowledge that is beyond that or generic mitigation 
strategies.  Depressurization termination criteria is not necessary to recall from 
memory. 
Response:   
1.) Clarified in pedigree why this is RO level.  This question can be answered 

SOLELY with the knowledge of the purpose of 1BFR-P.1 and how it is achieved.  
1BFR-P.1 goal is to minimize PTS which has been caused by a rapid cooldown.  
The strategy is to depressurize.  The maximum amount that can be 
depressurized is to the extent to achieve minimum subcooling.  With that sole 
piece of information, this question is answered. 

2.) Reviewed during NRC onsite validation week of 12/10/18 
a. Changed from a specific step to more generic procedural flow path. 
b. Removed specific values for subcooling to make it more general and 

more in-line with RO knowledge. 

28 H 3            N S  

29 H 3            N S 2X2  

30 F 2            N E 

NRC: Rephrase wording on choices A and B (modulating and modulating open). 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

31 F 2            N S   

32 H 3            B S 2X2, 2014 North Anna ILE  

33 H 2            N E 

FREE SAMPLE  
NRC: Explanation for distractors A and B are switched.  
Response: Corrected pedigree as stated.  
NRC. Corrected question is SAT. 

34 H 1            N U 

NRC:  LOD=1, license knowledge not required to eliminate 3 distractors (vent valve 
large enough to relieve pressure from an RCS safety valve) 
Response:   
1.) Updated question to have Unit 1 in Mode 2 and the safety valve to only fail open 

20% 
2.) NRC reviewed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Updated question from a specific value of the PORV being open to 
having significant leakby. 
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35 H 3            B E 

2X2, 2015 CPNPP ILE 
NRC: Overlap with question 4, requires specific RCP bearing temperature limit 
knowledge                                                                              
Response:   
1.) Analyzed for overlap.  Although both of the questions do require knowledge of 

RCP bearing temperature, knowledge from one will not assist in answering the 
other question. 

2.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 
a. Analyzed for overlap with Q4.   

i. Determined that no overlap exists due to NO single 
misconception of RCP bearing temperature setpoints will 
cause the candidate to miss both questions.   

ii. It was determined that neither question will assist the 
candidate in answering the other question 

b. The questions are testing different required pieces of knowledge. 

36 H 3            
M 
B 

E 

2X2, 2014 Byron ILE  
NRC:  No significant modification made to original question. 
Response:   
1.) Updated question per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

37 H 3            B S 2013 Byron ILE  

38 F 1            N U 

NRC:  LOD=1 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Changed from question to “how is the signal for power range N41 
removed from the reactor protection system?” 

39 H 2            N S   

40 H 2            B S Byron Exam Bank  

41 H 3            B S 2009 Braidwood ILE  

42 H 3            B S 2013 Byron ILE  

43 H 3            
M 
B 

E 

2016 Byron ILE 
NRC:  No significant modification made to original question. 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

44 H 3            N S   

45 H 3            B S 2013 Byron ILE  
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46 F 3            N E 

FREE SAMPLE 
NRC: No correct answer is identified in the pedigree.  If “D” is correct, as expected, 
the pedigree needs to explain why it is the correct answer.  
Response:  Corrected pedigree as stated.  
NRC. Corrected question is SAT. 

47 H 3            B S PROVIDED REFERENCE, 2016 Byron ILE  

48 F 2            N S 2X2   

49 H 3    X        N E 

NRC: Distractor A does is not plausible.  DG output breaker has tripped open and 
distractor A is stating that to restore power to the Bus 141 (with no offsite power), 
placing the sync switch to on would restore power.  Distractor could be considered 
plausible by taking sync switch to on and then placing ACB 1413 to close.                                                                    
Response:   

1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

50 F 1            N U 

NRC:  LOD=1 (REF: NUREG-1021 App. B, Attachment 2, page 2) 
Response:   
1.) Updated question to add a NON-ESF bus as a distractor to raise LOD.   
2.) Reviewed LOD concerns with NRC during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Determined question was not LOD 1 as described in NUREG-1021 
App. B, Attachment 2, page 2.  With the example that is given in the 
NUREG, it is extremely obvious based on the options given and the 
bus names aligning with the RCPs as listed.  In this question, the 
examinee must determine whether the fuel oil transfer pump is self-
powered by the operation of the DG, an ESF DC bus, an ESF AC bus, 
or a non-ESF bus.  Furthermore, the bases are not generalized to the 
large 4kV bus but rather the sub base.   

51 F 2            B S 2013 Braidwood ILE, Overlap with question 64. 

52 F 1            N U 

NRC: LOD=1- these failures also seem unrelated 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed LOD with the site during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Failures are unrelated but both meet the K/A and is SAT as written 
b. Upon further review, the question is NOT LOD 1 and it was agreed 

upon to be maintained as written. 
2.) Updated “GEN H2 TEMP HIGH LOW ALARM”  

a. Changed status to LIT for accuracy 
b. Added SER PRINTOUT for clarification and remove the possibility of 2 

right answers. 

53 H 2            B S 2014 Byron ILE  

54 F 2            N S FREE SAMPLE 
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55 F 2      X      B E 

2014 Byron ILE 
NRC: Referencing a specific valve for distractor C would enhance its operational 
validity.  
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

56 H 3 X           N E 

2X2   
NRC:  Ensure that the transmitter referred to in the stem is correct.  1BOA INST-1 
calls out channel “T0402,” vice “TE0402.” 
Response:   
1.) Updated to T0402 to minimize confusion. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

57 H 3            N S 2X2 

58 H 2 X           N E 

2X2 
NRC:  The question needs to more clearly ask how the indicated level on 1LI-559 
responds, as the failed channel is not controlling and the other level indicators will 
remain unaffected. 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Updated question number (1.) to “How will 1LI-559, Steam Generator 
Level Indicator, level respond?” to clarify the question. 

59 F 1            N S 

2X2  
NRC: LOD=1 (one or both parts of the 2X2 question!) 
Response:   
1.) Analyzed question.  This is greater than LOD 1 for ILT examinees with minimal 

experience. 
2.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Rewrote question due to K/A mismatch concerns. 

60 H 3            M S 2X2(Partial), 2007 Seabrook ILE 

61 H 3            N S 1.)  Combined first and second sentences for improved readability 

62 F 4    X        N E 

FREE SAMPLE 
NRC: Distractor C description discusses that this method would also work, but the 15 
seconds (assuming this means pressing the close contactor) might not be long 
enough.  First, there is no reference to an amount of time for any action in answer C.  
Second, if the solution might work, it should not be a distractor especially since BOA 
ELEC-1 is not specifically referenced in the stem. 
Response: Comment addressed in proposed submittal. 
NRC. To be discussed further at OV. 
Response: 
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1.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 
2.) Updated first sentence to “Unit 1 is at 100% power.”  for consistency. 

63 F 2            B E 

2X2, Byron Bank 
NRC:  Bank question is in 3x3 format, asking status of 1CD152 as well.  The question 
should include that to raise the discriminatory value of the question. 
Response:   
1.) Maintained question as written.  If question was changed per recommendation, 

the LOD would be lowered. 
2.) NRC confirmed maintaining question during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

64 F 2          X  N E 

2X2 
NRC: Overlap with question 51.  That question requires knowledge of RMS specific 
colors to determine status, as ½ of this question does.  The question is also a weak 
K/A match.                                                                             
Response:   
1.) Changed from “color on RMS” to “status on RMS” to remove overlap concern. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

65 F 2            B S FREE SAMPLE, Byron Bank  

66 F 1            N U 

NRC:  LOD=1 
Response:   
1.) Updated question from “Plant Manager” to “Work Planer Supervisor” to raise the 

LOD and to be consistent with OPEX when work groups will start work without 
the appropriate operations authority. 

2.) NRC reviewed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 
a. Changed “Work Planner Supervisor” to “Unit Supervisor” 
b. Changed who can “approve” to “authorize to better match the 

procedure. 

67 F 2            B S 2X2, 2014 Robinson ILE  

68 F 2            B S 2X2, 2016 Byron ILE  

69 F 2 X           
B 
N 

E 

NRC:  Enhance the consistency of labeling in the stem (Unit One” and “Unit 1,” etc.).  
Question is listed as a bank question; however, the question can be considered new 
or significantly modified, based on changes made to the question. 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) Updated to “New” 
3.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

70 F 2            B S 2013 Sequoyah ILE  
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71 H 2            B E 

2012 PINGP ILE 
NRC:  Bank question provided is PINGP 2012 Exam Q68, not Q76 as referenced in 
the question comments. The pedigree should be corrected. 
Response:   
1.) Updated to Q76 as the correct reference. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

72 F 2            N S   

73 F 2            B S Byron 2010 ILE  

74 H 3            N S   

75 H 3    X        N E 

2X2(Partial), 
NRC:  Provide a subcooling value such that the applicants can determine whether or 
not an orange path on core cooling exists (distractor A). Also, Overlap with Q76 (see 
below). 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Updated objective reference. 

76 F 2     X       N U 

NRC: Not SRO-only due to requiring applicants to know immediate operator actions 
(Step 3 of 1BEP E-0 directs performing 1BOA ELEC-3 as time permits). ES-401 Att 2 
Section E. 
Response:   
1.) Updated objective to SRO objective 
2.) NRC reviewed question for SRO-only requirements during onsite validation 

week of 12/10/18 
a. Added into stem that Step 6 was being performed to ensure the crew 

was past the immediate actions and ensured the question was at the 
SRO level by utilizing decision making skills to determine when the 
procedure should be directed. 

b. Changed answer from “whenever time permits” to “immediately”  
c. Reworded interrogative to clarify the decision making portion. 
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77 H 2    X        N U 

NRC: 1) Overlap with Q75.  Q75 requires applicants to, from memory, know what 
constitutes orange and red paths on core cooling.  This question requires the same 
knowledge. 
2) While the EOP has priority over the yellow path (IAW BAP 1310-20), the CRS 
could perform both procedures in parallel (operator judgement).  Therefore, Distractor 
C could also be considered a correct answer. 
Response:   
1.) Q75 required knowledge of what constitutes a red path condition for core 

cooling.  That piece of knowledge was the only thing necessary to eliminate 
distractor ‘A’, so there was overlap with distractor ‘A’.  Changed distractor ‘A’ 
from ‘C.1’ to ‘I.2’.  No further overlap due to additional knowledge and analysis 
are necessary to make the appropriate procedure transition:  The applicants 
must know, from memory, that when RCS subcooling is unacceptable, CETC 
temps must be evaluated to determine if there is superheat at the core exit, 
requiring an orange path, or whether or not a saturated core cooling condition 
exists, requiring a yellow path, and they must also know, from memory, the 
CETC temps indicative of each.  . 

2.) Distractor ‘C’ is not a partially correct answer due to BAP1310-10 section C.7.d 
directly identifies that the yellow path should NOT be performed when there is 
something of higher priority needs to be addressed. 

3.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

78 F 2       X     N U 

2X2 
NRC:  1) First part of the question is minutia.  This is AOP attachment level 
knowledge is not expected to be known from memory. 
2) Without the first part of the question, the second part of the question is LOD=1 
knowledge. 
3) Distractor “C” is numbered incorrectly. 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Question determined not to be minutia, since it is entry conditions into 
the attachment and must be known from memory due to 
consequences of utilizing the means of boration when conditions are 
not met.  This is basic knowledge of the procedure but still SRO only 
knowledge as to knowing when the attachment (alternate path) can be 
used. 

b. Question determine not to be LOD – 1 
c. Numbers updated 
d. Changed “operated locally” to “locally operated” for consistency 

throughout the exam 
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79 H 2 X           N E 

FREE SAMPLE, PROVIDED REFERENCE  
NRC: The picture of the PRNI indications is not acceptable.  A candidate could argue 
that the A and D instruments read just above 5%.   
Response:   
1.) Updated picture to be clearer that all PRNIs are < 5% 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

80 H 3          X  N U 

2X2 
NRC: The second part of the question is not relevant to the K/A.  Additionally, there is 
no procedure guidance given NOT to transition to 1BCA-0.2 (as per the pedigree), 
and without the 2nd part, the question becomes RO level knowledge.                                                                        
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Updated second integrative to “The Unit Supervisor will…” 
b. Determined that 1BCA-0.2 is a plausible distractor since the 

procedural guidance listed as a procedure transition later in the 
procedure.  Furthermore, with an SI it is plausible to utilize the 
procedure.  It was determined that the transition is an incorrect answer 
since the step in progress does not transition AND the initial condition 
for the transition is to have power restored.  Furthermore, transition to 
1BCA-0.2 will not benefit the crew at the listed plant conditions.  

81 H 3 X           N E 

NRC: Reword the stem for clarity: “Unit 1 was at full power when a transient occurred 
which resulted in a loss of all 345kV lines” 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation. 
2.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

82 H 2    X        N U 

2X2 
NRC:  Distractors A and B are not plausible distractors - there are no identifiable 
differences between the three level channels shown (in contrast to the 4 SG level 
channels shown in Q#58).   
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Added “shown above” to the first question 
b. Added ‘A’ to the indicators in the answer and distractors for better 

clarity.  
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83 H 2 X           N E 

NRC:  Provide trends for plant parameters after emergent downpower, i.e. “Turbine 
load is 800MW and stable.  Condenser pressure is 9.2 in Hg absolute and stable.”  
Also, verify that FIG. 1BOA SEC-3-1 TURBINE LOAD -vs- CONDENSER 
PRESSURE information is required to be known from memory. 
Response:   
1.) Updated per recommendation 
2.) NRC reviewed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. At Byron station, it is expected that the SROs know the threshold 
points to trip the Main Turbine and thus the graph would not be 
provided. 

b. Updated plausibility of distractor ‘B’ 
c. Updated question to make it more clear as to the NEXT action that the 

Unit Supervisor was going to take. 

84 F 2           X N U 

NRC: Not SRO-only: the applicant can answer this question “solely by knowing the 
purpose, overall sequence of events, or overall mitigative strategy of a procedure.”  
The question could be considered SRO-only if it questioned the bases for performing 
a specific action or actions contained within the EOP, but not the bases for performing 
the mitigation strategy. 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. The question has been agreed on to being SRO only based on the 
difference between the purpose of the procedure (RO knowledge) and 
the basis of the procedure (SRO knowledge).  Per WOG Background 
Document FR-C.1, the purpose of the procedure is to “address the 
symptoms for inadequate core cooling” which is expected RO 
knowledge.  Per WOG Background Document F-0.2, the basis of the 
procedure is that “an extreme challenge to the fuel matrix/clad barrier 
is imminent and a RED priority is warranted”, this is SRO knowledge 
and is required to ensure that the SRO understands the correct 
procedure that they should be selecting and why for the given plant 
conditions. 

85 H 3            N S 2X2  

86 H 3            N S PROVIDED REFERENCE   

87 H 3            N S 2X2  
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88 H 1    X        N U 

FREE SAMPLE. PROVIDED REFERENCE, 2X2 
NRC: Distractors A and B are not credible.  CS Additive Tank level clearly does not 
meet SR 3.6.7.2, which is directly ascertained from the provided references. 
Therefore, choices A and B which do not include LCO 3.6.7 are not credible or as 
they are easily disregarded lower the overall LOD of the question. This question could 
be made into a 2x2 question, with an RO knowledge aspect serving as the other 
portion of the question.  Specifically, why a spray additive solution is required or what 
is it composed of. 
Response: Comments addressed in proposed submittal. 
NRC. To be discussed further at OV. 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Rewrote the question for a better K/A tie and to maintain 
psychometrically sound. 

89 H 3            N S 2X2  

90 H 3    X        M U 

NRC:    1) Distractor B appears to be a correct answer.  The Unit Supervisor could 
initially direct action to attempt to stabilize SG levels due to failing FRVs, until the 
action proves unsuccessful and then directs a Rx trip and E-0 entrance.  Additionally, 
the applicants are trained to perform hard card actions to stabilize the plant by taking 
prompt action, which alludes to Distractor B being the initial action to be taken, albeit 
an unsuccessful action.  2) Overlap with Q15.  Part 1 of the question overlaps with 
required knowledge for Q15, requiring applicants to know the effects of a loss of IA on 
both PZR level (charging/letdown) and SG level (FRVs).                                                                           
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Changed distractor ‘A’ to 1CV182 failure vice FW recirc valves to 
provide more balance to the question. 

b. Distractor B was determined to be a definite incorrect answer since 
the question asks what the SRO will direct and NOT what the operator 
will do.  IAW OP-BY-101-0004, distractor ‘B’ is incorrect as it would 
further degrade the plant.  Furthermore, with the 2 minute time lapse 
in the stem of the question, the Hard Card actions will have already 
been completed and found to be ineffective. 

c. Overlap concerns were addressed by rewriting Q17 
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91 H 3 X           N E 

NRC:   
1) Provide some reasoning to link the power levels (95% and stable, then a power 
reduction to 80%), i.e. “subsequently, a transient occurred which resulted in a rapid 
power reduction…” 
2) Ensure language in Part 1 of the question matches that of the TS 3.1.7 
“Immediately initiate action to verify the position of the rods with inoperable DRPIs”  
3) Consider providing Surveillance/procedure numbers/titles for flux map and QPTR 
to ensure consistency throughout the exam. 
4) Correct the pedigree to match the correct answer. 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Added reason for the load shed as “for a grid emergency”. 
b. Replaced “power” to “THERMAL POWER” in distractors to match 

technical specifications. 
c. Updated ‘<’ to ‘≤’ to match technical specifications. 
d. Updated part 1 per recommendation 
e. Updated pedigree 

92 F 1    X      X  N U 

FREE SAMPLE 
NRC: This question asks whose permission would be required to bypass interlocks 
associated with the refueling system.  As this would require bypassing active 
interlocks associated with the operation of the plant, the only possible choices of 
those provided must include the shift manager as the shift manager is a licensed 
individual signed into the plant logs as being on duty and responsible for plant 
operations.  The project manager and operations support manager are administrative 
in nature and not responsible for direct operational decision making which would be 
recorded in the plant’s operating logs.  The elimination of distractors B and D as non-
credible and a LOD of 1 as determined by the discussion above make this question 
unsatisfactory.  In addition, the KA requires a question which tests the applicant’s 
ability to monitor and predict parameters which affect load limits.  This question asks 
solely whose permission is required to bypass load limit interlocks.  It does not test 
applicants on what normal or abnormal parameters would look like with regards to 
refueling load limits.    
Response: Comments addressed in proposed submittal. 
NRC. To be discussed further at OV. 
Response: 
1.) NRC confirmed changes during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

93 H 2            B S Byron Exam Bank  
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94 H 4 X      X     N U 

NRC:  
1) Is it required for applicants to memorize TRM steady-state and transient limits for 
primary and secondary chemistry? 
2) The question stem includes primary and secondary chemistry parameters, but the 
question only addresses RCS Chemistry.  Thus, secondary chemistry parameters can 
be excluded from the stem of the question.  
3) it appears that the Action Level 1 for DO for FW is > 10 ppb; 7 ppb would be below 
the Action Level 1 Limit.                                                                      
Response:    
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. The question is asking the applicant to know the difference in Action 
Levels and NOT the specific value. 

b. Specific values are given for operational validity and matches what 
they can expect to receive from chemistry. 

c. Although the question does not ask about secondary chemistry, the 
secondary chemistry gives additional operational validity as it 
represents what the operator will receive from chemistry.  Further it 
enhances the plausibility of the distractors. 

d. Verified 7 ppb meets the Action Level 1 for DO for FW. 

95 H 2    X        N E 

NRC:  Distractor C is implausible – it does not address what to do with the assembly 
under current conditions.  
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Changed distractor in question to “, and the fuel assembly may ONLY 
be placed in the Spent Fuel Pool. 

96 F 2            N S   

97 H 4            N S PROVIDED REFERENCE   

98 F 2          X  N U 

NRC: Does not match the K/A: “Knowledge of radiation or contamination hazards that 
may arise during normal, abnormal, or emergency conditions or activities.”                                  
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Determined question does meet the K/A due to repositioning of valves 
and sending primary plant water through pipes that normally have no 
flow.  Thus, causing elevated radiation levels in the Aux Building which 
the operators should be made aware of.  This is the SROs 
responsibility and it is called out in the background document for EP 
ES-1.3 

99 H 3            N S PROVIDED REFERENCE   
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100 H 2    X        N U 

PROVIDED REFERENCE  
NRC:  Distractor D is not plausible given the location of the fire (annunciator cabinet) 
and the lack of any impact to any Table H1 safety function.  Distractor A is not 
plausible given that it’s a HOSTILE ACTION. 
Response:   
1.) NRC reviewed during onsite validation week of 12/10/18 

a. Rewrote question to ensure plausible distractors. 
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RO TOTALS: 

B= 32 F= 30 E= 32 

Additional Notes:  At “H” limit! M= 3 H= 45 U= 7 

N= 40     

SRO TOTALS: 

B= 1 F= 5 E= 5 

Additional Notes: M= 1 H= 20 U= 12 

N= 23     

 GENERAL COMMENTS: 
 
1. Bank questions are indicated by B; Modified are indicated by M; New questions are indicated by N  
 
2. Questions from the previous 2 NRC Exams:   _3__ (RO)/ ____ (SRO) 
 
3.     There are _3_ (RO)/ _6_ (SRO) questions with references/attachments provided. 

 


